
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Daljit Lally, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk 
  

    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Little 
Email: Lesley.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622614 
Date: Wednesday, 9 June 2021 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held in the Meeting Space - Block 2, Floor 2 
- County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF on THURSDAY, 17 JUNE 2021 at 10.00 
AM. 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Daljit Lally 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee members as 
follows:- 

Councillors C Ball, W Daley (Chair), L Dunn, D Ferguson, A Scott, G Stewart (Vice-Chair), 
M Swinburn, C Taylor and T Thorne 

A Hodgson, D Lennox, P Rickeard, L Houghton and J Sanderson 

Cabinet Member: Councillor G Renner-Thompson 

Public Document Pack



 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 17 June 2021 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
 

1.   MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
19 Members 
 
10 County Councillors (5:3:1:1)  
 
Quorum - 5 
 
Chair: W. Daley 
 
Vice Chair: G. Stewart 
 

Conservative Labour Independent 
Group 

Liberal 
Democrats 

Green 
Party 

Ind Non-
Grouped 

W. Daley C. Ball C. Taylor    

D. Ferguson L. Dunn     

M. Swinburn A. Scott     

G. Stewart      

T. Thorne      

One TBC 
1 Min Gp 
place gifted 
to Con 

     

 

 

 
2.  

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees, held on Thursday 1 April, 2021, as circulated, to be confirmed 
as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

4.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required to disclose any personal interest (which includes 
any disclosable pecuniary interest) they may have in any of the items 
included on the agenda for the meeting in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council on 4 July 2012, and are reminded that if 
they have any personal interests of a prejudicial nature (as defined under 
paragraph 17 of the Code Conduct) they must not participate in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. NB Any 
member needing clarification must contact the monitoring officer by email 

 



 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 17 June 2021 

at monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk. Please refer to the guidance 
on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
 

5.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
To note the latest Forward Plan of key decisions for June to September 
2021. Any further changes made to the Forward Plan will be reported to 
the committee.  
 

(Pages 7 
- 8) 

6.   SUMMARY OF NCC APPROACHES TO MEETING THE NEEDS OF 
SEND LEARNERS DURING THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC MARCH 2020- 
MARCH 2021 
 
The report informs the Scrutiny Committee about the response of 
Northumberland County Council to the COVID pandemic (March 2020-
March 2021) in relation to children and young people with Special 
Educational Needs and/or Disability (SEND). 
  
It offers an overview of the response over three distinct phases, 
corresponding to the different periods of school partial closures.  
 

(Pages 9 
- 24) 

7.   WINTER SUPPORT GRANT UPDATE 
 
The report provides members with updated information regarding delivery 
of the Winter Support Grant during Spring Term 2021, including the 
provision of Free School Meals (FSM) over the February half-term and 
Easter school holidays and the roll-out of the Holiday Activity Fund (HAF) 
at Easter. 
 

(Pages 
25 - 34) 

8.   FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND MO
[...]
the meeting; 
and (d) Leave the room whilst the matter is being discussed. 

The criteria for the purposes of the above paragraph are that: (a) You have a registerable or 
non-registerable personal interest in the matter which is such that a member of the public 
knowing the relevant facts would reasonably think it so significant that it is likely to prejudice 
your judgement of the public interest; and either (b) the matter will affect the financial position 
of yourself or one of the persons or bodies referred to above or in any of your register entries; 
or (c) the matter concerns a request for any permission, licence, consent or registration sought 
by yourself or any of the persons referred to above or in any of your register entries. 

This guidance is not a complete statement of the rules on declaration of interests which 
are contained in the Members’ Code of Conduct.  If in any doubt, please consult the 
Monitoring Officer or relevant Democratic Services Officer before the meeting. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 1 April 2021  

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at Remotely on Thursday, 1 April 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

M Swinburn (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

T Cessford W Daley 
L Dunn J Lang 
K Stow  

 
CHURCH REPRESENTATIVES 

 
A Hodgson D Lennox 

 
 

OFFICERS 
 

C Angus Scrutiny Officer 
  
L Dixon Democratic Services Assistant 
A Kingham Service Director - Education and Skills 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
C McEvoy-Carr Executive Director of Adults and Children's 

Services 
N Taylor Head of Inclusive Education Services 

 
ALSO PRESENT 

 
R Dodd 
 
H Bowyer 

G Renner-Thompson 
 
CYP Operational Commissioning Manager, 
Northumberland CCG  

 
 
139 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr D Campbell, P Rickeard and L 
Houghton. 
 

140 DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Dunn advised that she was a Member of the North of Tyne Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 1 April 2021   

 
141 FORWARD PLAN 

 
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan of key decisions for April to July 2021 be 
noted. 
 

142 EDUCATION AND INCLUSIVE ECONOMY PORTFOLIO NORTH OF TYNE 
COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
The report provided an overview of the ongoing projects and work in the Inclusive 
Economy Portfolio within the North of Tyne Combined Authority (NTCA) with a 
comprehensive introduction and overview provided by the Service Director, 
Education and Skills.  Councillor Dodd as the Portfolio Holder was also in 
attendance and commended the report to the Committee. 
 
During discussion of the report, the following information was noted: 
 

• A lead support officer from the NTCA who undertook all the 
development work was now working with the Directors of the three 
constituent local authorities to accelerate the school improvement 
timetable. There was now a 12 month calendar of work to be 
achieved as a team and this was the first phase which nested within 
the school improvement agenda.  

• The biggest challenge within Northumberland was the secondary 
schools performance, as the first and primary schools performances 
had improved significantly. Unfortunately this was being hampered 
at the current time as no judgements were being changed, however 
work was continuing on delivering improvements.  Eleven very brief 
focussed inspections had just taken place and all eleven schools 
were deemed to be taking effective action. It might be useful to have 
School Improvement Plan update report presented to the Committee 
which would provide assurance that work was still ongoing in 
Northumberland. 
[...]
regarding skills development coming forward to attract those with the skills to 
drive improvements .  She confirmed that Northumberland and also NTCA had 
not lost sight of the fact that the Education Challenge money had not been 
forthcoming, but both would continue to lobby Government for this and keep the 
agenda live and ensure that their voices continued to be heard. 
 
The Chair suggested that more reports be brought to this Committee which 
provided Northumberland’s view so that Members were aware of what was 
happening. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The key themes and workstreams in the Inclusive Economy portfolio 
and the progress to date be noted; 

2. The plan for the Joint School Improvement Strategy be noted; and 
3. The work of the Northumberland Officers Group developing projects 

for submission to meet the needs of Northumberland be noted. 
 

143 MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT IN SCHOOLS 
 
The report informed the Committee about the current offer of mental health 
support available to students and staff in schools across Northumberland. It had 
been written in conjunction with Helen Bowyer, CYP Operational Commissioning 
Manager, Northumberland CCG, with contributions from Yvonne Hush, Public 
Health Manager and Kay Vincent, Professional Lead and Clinical Manager within 
Northumbria Healthcare Trust responsible for School Health. The report offered a 
comprehensive overview of support provided across NCC and partner agencies 
and summarised the position with regard to services usually available, and the 
additional offer in place to support during the COVID 19 pandemic.  A 
comprehensive introduction to the report was provided by the Head of Inclusive 
Education Services with the aid of a Power Point presentation.  Councillor 
Renner-Thompson, Cabinet Member was in attendance and commended the 
report to the Committee.   
 
 
 
Members welcomed the comprehensive report and the significant reduction in the 
waiting times for access to help.  
 

Page 3



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 1 April 2021   

In respect of early identification of behaviour patterns in pre-schools, and private 
settings it was explained that a lot of work had been done on the interaction with 
early years family teams and the incorporation of mental health workers in family 
centres to work with pre-school children and families. However due to Covid it 
had not been physically possible to access the buildings, but a lot work had been 
undertaken in the background so that this could be driven forward quickly when 
they were able to do so. It was also confirmed that early identification was pushed 
all the time from the Early Years Teams, who were very responsive to queries.  In 
terms of work within private settings this had not been undertaken but it was on 
the radar to do and it would possibly be undertaken using a stepped approach.    
In terms of support for parents and carers, there was a lot of self-help information 
on the BeYou portal for parents and as part of the Trailblazer funding money was 
provided to Cygnus to develop parent/carer support.  This work had been started 
before Covid and it had slowed during this time, however some work had been 
done digitally and would be able to move quickly when circumstances allowed. 
 
In respect of the suggestion of a Governor at each school being responsible for 
mental health and it being on all Governing Body agendas, this would be picked 
up with the Education and Skills Governing Body Team to see if it could be taken 
forward.  
 
In response to the suggestion from the Chair that the report should be shared with 
all Members of Council to assist them to be able to respond to queries from 
residents, the Executive Director stated that a briefing note had previously been 
provided, but this could be updated and circulated to Members as a refresher. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The contents of the report be noted; and 
2. The Committee recognised the support on offer to staff and students 

in Northumberland Schools.  
 

144 FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT 2019/20. 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 

145 CHAIR'S CLOSING COMMENTS 
 
The Chair advised that the role of this committee was to monitor, review and 
make recommendations about education, social care, training, safeguarding, 
youth, family, and children’s services – to name just a few things. Also to oversee 
and monitor school improvement.  It was not always easy, but the Committee was 
prepared to tackle and address those issues that did arise and work towards 
improvement.  He recognised the hard work and efforts of the officers, and all 
staff and partners involved to deal with changes that were required and it was 
their efforts and flexibility that had helped Northumberland rise from near bottom 
of the table up to 79th in the education results in the last few years, and to the top 
of the tables in the North East; to set up its own Social Worker Academy, 
producing 44 ‘home grown’ qualified Social Workers for Northumberland, with 
another 12 due to start; the huge achievement of apprenticeships in this last year 
at 19% above the National average; a significant reduction in the level of 

Page 4



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 1 April 2021   

exclusions; and being the top authority in the country for offering school 
placement.   
  
He offered his thanks first to the officers and their teams for the hard work for this 
committee and the work that they did for Northumberland.  He also thanked all of 
those involved in all areas of the Council and Schools, including support staff, for 
helping the people in Northumberland every day.  He also thanked Ken Stow, 
Vice-Chair; Chris Angus, Lesley Little and all of Democratic Services; and all 
committee members for their input to this scru
[...]
pective 

• Emerging issue for bus services in the county as a 
result of the creation of the partnership - and to 
confirm that regular updates on progress will be fed 
through to the portfolio holder and Informal Cabinet in 
tandem with forthcoming NE Joint Transport 
Committee meetings. 

(W. Ploszaj/N. Easton – 07979 233477) 
 

Write Offs 2020-21 
To report on debt written off during the 2020-21 financial 
year. 
(R. Wearmouth/S. Mounsey – 01670 624285) 
 

CSEG 12 July 2021 13 July 2021 

Draft Private Housing Sector Strategy 2020-23 
The report provides Members with the draft Private Sector Housing 
Strategy 2020-2023 for review and agreement. 
(C. Horncastle/ J. Stewart 01670 623076 / 07771 974 112) 
 

C&P 30 June 2021 13 July 2021 

  

P
age 8



FACS 17th June 2021: Summary NCC Pandemic Response (SEND) March 2021.NT 
 

 
 

 

 

Families and Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee  
Date: 17th June 2021  
  

  

Summary of NCC approaches to meeting the needs of SEND learners during 
the COVID 19 Pandemic March 2020- March 2021 
 

Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Care & Children’s Services, Cath 
McEvoy-Carr  
  
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services: Cllr Guy Renner-Thompson 
  

  
 Purpose of report 

 
To inform the Scrutiny Committee about the response of Northumberland County 
Council to the COVID pandemic (March 2020-March 2021) in relation to children and 
young people with Special Educational Needs and/or Disability (SEND). 
  
It offers an overview of the response over three distinct phases, corresponding to the 
different periods of school partial closures.  
  
 

Recommendations   
 
It is recommended that the Family and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee:  

  
1. Note the contents of the report.  
2. Recognise the support provided over this period and identify any 

potential issues for further consideration if appropriate.  
 

   
Link to Corporate Plan  
  
This report is relevant to priority 3 in th
[...]
  
  

 N/A 

Finance and value for money:  
  

 N/A 

Legal:  
  

 N/A 

Procurement:  
  

 N/A 

Human Resources:  
  

 N/A 

Property:  
  

 N/A 

Equalities:  
(Impact Assessment attached)  

  

  

Yes     No    N/A      

  
  

Risk Assessment:  
  

 N/A 

Crime & Disorder:  
  

 N/A 

Customer Considerations:  
  

The response has been concerned with meeting 
the needs of residents (children and young people 
with SEND and their families). 

Carbon Reduction:  
  

The use of digital technology will have an 
ongoing positive impact on carbon reduction. 

Wards:  
  

 All 

  
 
CONSULTATION  
 
Consultation with families conducted (June/July 2020) in order to understand the 
impact of the pandemic on their lives. 
  
  
BACKGROUND PAPERS    
  

Links to FACS Report on Mental Health Support in Northumberland Schools, April 
2021. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



FACS 17th June 2021: Summary NCC Pandemic Response (SEND) March 2021.NT 
 

 
 

Report sign off 

  
  

Finance Officer    

Monitoring Officer/Legal    

Human Resources    

Procurement    

I.T.    

Executive Director of Children’s Services   Cath McEvoy-Carr 

Portfolio Holder(s)    
  

  

Report Author:  Nicola Taylor 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



FACS 17th June 2021: Summary NCC Pandemic Response (SEND) March 2021.NT 
 

 
 

 

 

  

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



FACS Scrutiny 17th June 2021 

 
 

Families and Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee 
Date: 17th June 2021 
 
 

Winter Support Grant Update 
 
Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Care & Children’s Services, Cath 
McEvoy-Carr 
 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services: Councillor Guy Renner-Thompson 
 

   
Purpose of report 
 
To provide members with updated information regarding delivery of the Winter 
Support Grant during Spring Term 2021, including the provision of Free School 
Meals (FSM) over the February half-term and Easter school holidays and the roll-out 
of the Holiday Activity Fund (HAF) at Easter. 
 
Recommendations  
 
It is recommended that FACS 

 
1)  Note the content of the report and the successful implementation of the 

initiatives undertaken with the funding from the Winter Support Grant. 
 

2) Note the strategy, roll-out and benefits of the activities for children and young 
people organised through the Holiday Activity Fund across Northumberland 
during the Easter holiday. 

 
Link to Corporate Plan 
 
This report is relevant to the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018-2021, in particular in 
relation to the value “We want you to feel safe, healthy, and cared for”. 
 
 
Key Issues  
 
1. FACS was informed in February 2021 regarding the Winter Support Fund of 

£992k issued directly to the Council by Government in November 2020 in 
order to support families and individuals in Northumberland.  The grant was 
issued to cover the period to 31 March 2021 in order to support eligible 
families who access FSM and also to support residents and communities 
more widely in the county. 

 
2. Since February, a great deal of additional work has been undertaken to 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



FACS Scrutiny 17th June 2021 

ensure that the grant has been disseminated effectively.   
 
Free School Meals at February half-term and Easter holidays 
 
3. FACS are reminded that in February the FSM element of the Winter grant was 

disseminated via: 
a. A centrally funded voucher scheme (HUGGG) set up and managed by 

the Council and used by schools to disseminate vouchers to parents 
electronically or in paper format where requested; 

b. Schools funded directly by the Council where they already had a 
system in place to disseminate the FSM element of the grant 
themselves, e.g. alternative voucher system, hot meals or food 
parcels/delivery. 

c. Gift cards for CO-OP for families living in more rural area who were 
unable to access larger supermarkets easily. 

 
4. The above systems were utilised again for th
[...]
ate Plan 
2020/21, particularly in relation to the value of “We 
want you to feel safe, healthy, and cared for” 
 

Finance and value for money: 
 

The cost of the provision of FSM over the February 
half-term and Easter Holidays has been funded 
from the Government’s Winter Grant as set out in 
para. 1 of this report   
 

Legal: 
 

N/A 

Procurement: 
 

N/A 

Human Resources: 
 

N/A 

Property: 
 

N/A 

Equalities: An Equalities Assessment was carried out in 
relation to the consent of parents/carers to 
approve the uploading of their contact details to 
the HUGGG system. 

 

       
 
 

Risk Assessment: 
 

N/A 

Crime & Disorder: 
 

This report has considered Section 1 (CDA) and 
the duty it imposes and there are no implications 
arising from it. 
 

Customer Considerations: 
 

The actions set out in this report are based upon 
a desire to meet the needs of children in receipt 
of FSM and their families fairly and effectively in 
response to the Government’s allocation of 
Winter Grant to Northumberland. 
 

Carbon Reduction: 
 

It is not envisaged that the processes set out within 
this report will have any impact on positive or 
negative on carbon reduction. 
 

Wards: 
 

All 

 
CONSULTATION 
 
The actions set out in this report have been undertaken in consultation with the  
Executive Director for Adult Social Care and Children’s Services and the Member for 
Children’s Services. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS   

Page 32



FACS Scrutiny 17th June 2021 

 

 
Report sign off. 
 
 

Finance Officer AE 

Monitoring Officer/Legal N/A 

Human Resources N/A 

Procurement N/A 

I.T. N/A 

Executive Director of Children’s Services Cath McEvoy-Carr 

Portfolio Holder(s) GRT 
 
 

Report Authors: Sue Aviston, Head of School Organisation and Resources 
Sue.Aviston@northumberland.gov.uk 
01670 622281 
 
Emma Richardson, Senior Manager Specialist Services. 
Emma.richardson@northumberland.gov.uk 
01670 624036 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 33

mailto:Sue.Aviston@northumberlan
[...]
amily and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Work Programme 2021 - 2022 

 
17 June 2021 

 Impact of COVID Pandemic on SEND Services 
Winter Support Grant Update 

 
1 July 2021 
 

 Care Leavers Action Plan 
Schools Forum Summary of Decisions Taken: Spring Term 

 
2 September 2021 

 School Organisation Plan for 2021 – 2024 
Schools Forum Summary of Decisions Taken: Summer Term 
Complaints Annual Report 2020/2021 - Adult Social Care, Children’s Social Care, and Continuing Health Care Services  

 
7 October 2021 

 Finance and Performance Report 

 
4 November 2021 
 

  

2 December 2021 
 

 
 

P
age 38



 20 May 2021 - CA 

 
6 January 2022 
 

 Schools Forum Summary of Decisions Taken: Autumn Term  

 
3 February 2022 
 

 PRE-SCRUTINY: School Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools for 2023/2024 
Academic Year 

 
3 March 2022 

 Director of Education Annual Report: Key Educational Outcomes (2020-2021 Academic Year) 

 
7 April 2022 
 

  

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 39



 20 May 2021 - CA 

Northumberland County Council 
Family and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monitoring Report 2021-2022 

Ref Date Report Decision Outcome 

     

 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS
	6 SUMMARY OF NCC APPROACHES TO MEETING THE NEEDS OF SEND LEARNERS DURING THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC MARCH 2020- MARCH 2021
	7 WINTER SUPPORT GRANT UPDATE
	8 FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT 2019/20.



Minutes of the meeting

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL
FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

At the meeting of the Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny
Committee held at Meeting Space - Block 2, Floor 2 - County Hall on Thursday, 17 June
2021 at 10.00 am.
PRESENT
W Daley (Chair) (in the Chair)

MEMBERS
C Ball
G Stewart
C Taylor

L Dunn
M Swinburn
T Thorne

OTHER COUNCILLORS
G Renner-Thompson
OFFICERS
C Angus
S Aviston
R Greally
A Kingham
L Little
C McEvoy-Carr
G Reiter
N Taylor

1

Scrutiny Officer
Head of School Organisation and Resources
Assistant Democratic Services Officer
Service Director - Education and Skills
Senior Democratic Services Officer
Executive Director of Adults and Children's
Services
Service Director - Children's Social Care
Head of Inclusive Education Services

MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE
A copy of the Membership and Terms of Reference for the Family and Children’s
Services Overview and Scrutiny Meeting had been circulated with the agenda.
The Chair provided a welcome to the first meeting of the Committee and
introductions were made by all those present.
C McEvoy-Carr, Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Children’s Services
provided a presentation which gave a comprehensive overview of Children’s
Services.
RESOLVED that the information be noted.

Ch.’s Initials………
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 17 June 2021

1

2

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Ferguson and A Scott
along with A Hodgson and L Houghton.

3

MINUTES
The minutes of the Family and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny
Committee held on Thursday 1 April, 2021, as circulated, were agreed and signed
by the Chair.

4

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan of key decisions for July to October 2021 be
noted.

5

SUMMARY OF NCC APPROACHES TO MEETING THE NEEDS OF SEND
LEARNERS DURING THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC MARCH 2020- MARCH 2021
A comprehensive introduction to the report which provided information for the
Committee on how the Council responded to the Covid pandemic in relation to
children and young people with Special Educational Needs and/or Disability
(SEND), was provided by N Taylor, Head of Inclusive Education Services.
G Renner-Thompson, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services commended the
report advising that all staff involved had worked extremely hard to ensure the
best outcomes for all children and young people. This was reiterated by the
Committee.
There had been an increase in demand for services, especially around autism
support and emotional wellbeing and behaviour, these services had become free
at the point of delivery last year to improve equity which stood the Council in good
stead during the pandemic period and also in terms of moving forward, allowing
needs led delivery of support rather than relying on the availability of individual
school’s resources. Work continues in terms of reviewing the capacity of these
support teams in particular. The number of statutory assessment requests
continues to increase; this also leads to the need to keep capacity of the relevant
teams under review, and to continue to work with schools to ensure consistent
provision for children and young people with SEND. The Executive Director
advised there was an increase in demand across all service areas within
Children’s Services and this would need to be looked at in a strategic manner.
The Council was continuing to develop the working relationship with the CCG and
there would be a better ability to predict some need and it would be a challenge
but the Council would continue to try to adapt the resources available to meet the
needs. Some innovative approaches had been introduced to meet immediate
and medium term needs working with schools as the quickest way to meet
demand. A number of colleagues from schools were being seconded to the
Service to strengthen the resource in the short term, thus recognising the
expertise there was in schools. Medium term plans would also add capacity.
Assurance was provided that the Service understood the needs going forward,
and sought regular opportunities to understand the needs of schools in support of

Ch.’s Initials………
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 17 June 2021

2

learners with SEN.
In response to a question regarding the learners who were not attending school,
assurance was provided that monitoring was undertaken by the Education
Welfare Team with comprehensive tracking and constant contact with the young
people, families and schools taking place to build attendance back up with
referrals to relevant services if required. Going forward the virtual offer around
training in schools would remain, as attendance had been very good. A virtual
support would remain for some students, on site visits to learners and schools
had now been reinstated.
Concern was expressed regarding impacts the pandemic had on mental health as
were outlined in the report however the Members recognised and commended
the work being undertaken in respect of this. The current waiting time for primary
mental health and CYPS was 4 weeks to treatment, which was radically reduced
from 2 years ago, however referrals to school health took longer and work was
being undertaken with the CCG to find solutions including working with the
voluntary sector. Referrals to the Emotional Wellbeing and Behaviour Support
Team had been kept open until the end of term with responses being provided in
two to three weeks. Members were referred to the Covid parent/carer survey
available online which provided some honest comments and feedback from
families of children and young people with SEND about their experiences of the
first national lockdown and its impact on them. The Executive Director
commented there were a number of ways to access services at a lower level
before being referred to CYPS with a number of services being available at the
level of early intervention but advised that it was important to understand the
pathway and whether there was an emotional or behavioural issue or it was a
mental health issue.
The Chair echoed points made by a number of Members in relation to the huge
gratitude to all staff within schools for the work they have carried out, during the
pandemic. He advised that the Council would provide evidence to the Public
Inquiry on Covid on the positive impact that local authorities could have.
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted and the support provided
over this period be recognised.
6

WINTER SUPPORT GRANT UPDATE
The report provided updated information regarding delivery of the Winter Support
Grant during Spring Term 2021, including the provision of Free School Meals
(FSM) over the February half-term and Easter school holidays and the roll-out of
the Holiday Activity Fund (HAF) at Easter. S Aviston, Head of School
Organisation and Resources presented the report to the Committee with
Councillor Renner-Thompson stating that the Council had been keen to use the
voucher system following initial criticism of the quality of the food parcels in some
neighbouring authorities and that the use of the HUGGG vouchers had been very
successful within Northumberland. Some FSM funding had also been
disseminated via local arrangements. Data was not yet available for the Summer
half term as the vouchers, valued at £20 per pupil per week, were still live.
In response to a question regarding the uptake of the vouchers it was clarified

Ch.’s Initials………
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 17 June 2021

3

that data had shown that Northumberland had the highest uptake in the Country
of those using the voucher system however due to the way the system worked
there was a lag in the data related to families moving between different benefits
and there were other families whose circumstances had changed and they no
longer required the vouchers. The Co-op IT systems had not been able to accept
the HUGGG vouchers and therefore gift cards purchased by the Council had
been provided to some families to allow them to access the support. Whilst
schools had contact information for children and therefore the vouchers had been
able to be provided directly to families, in some post 16 settings the vouchers had
been provided directly to students and therefore it had been more of a challenge
to get the same level of uptake, therefore different ways of providing funding were
being looked at for these students in the future.
The holiday activities had been targeted to those receiving FSM, however they
had been opened more widely but there was a challenge to manage the numbers
accessing the activities. E Richardson, Senior Manager Specialist Services
would be asked to provide more information to Councillor Ball on this. Information
would also be requested from the Communities Together Hub on the breakdown
of discretionary funding provided in respect of utility bills etc.
A campaign had been run to promote to encourage parents to apply for FSM and
whilst numbers had increased, these had now plateaued. The promotion of FSM
was also part of the standard consultation strategy in schools as FSM also
brought in funding for the schools themselves. Work would continue to get the
best uptake of FSM. Reconciliation of the Government grant was now taking
place, but it was expected that this had been spent in full and no funding would be
returned to the Government.
RESOLVED that:
1. The content of the report and the successful implementation of the
initiatives undertaken with the funding from the Winter Support
Grant be noted.
2. The strategy, roll-out and benefits of the activities for children and
young people organised through the Holiday Activity Fund across
Northumberland during the Easter Holiday be noted.
7

FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT 2019/20.
Members were reminded to contact the Chair or the Scrutiny Officer with any
items that they would like to be added to the work programme.
The Scrutiny Officer advised that he was working with Human Resources and the
Centre for Scrutiny to provide some training for Members on scrutiny and how to
deliver effective scrutiny. Once details were known information would be provided
to Members and they were encouraged to sign up for the training. The Chair
stated he was keen for the Committee to be Member driven and highlighted the
work undertaken by Councillor Swinburn and the Exclusions Task and Finish
Working Group which had a transformation effect on the level of exclusions in the
County.

Ch.’s Initials………
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 17 June 2021

4

In response to a question in relation to the Northumberland College and a
potential new build by the DfE, the Executive Director advised that a report could
be provided to the Committee in due course
The Chair advised that the meeting in September would start at 9 am to
accommodate another meeting.
RESOLVED that the information be noted.

CHAIR……………………………………..
DATE……………………………………….

Ch.’s Initials………
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 17 June 2021

5

